

[8327]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

MONDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY

WRIT PETITION NO: 6368 OF 2026

Between:

SSBN High School JR College & SSBN Degree College, Rep by its
Correspondent P.L.N. Reddy S/o.late P.Kesava Reddy Aged about 87
years, Hospital Road Ananthapuramu, Ananthapuramu District.

.... **Petitioner**

AND

1. The Union of India, rep.by its Secretary to Government Ministry of
Labour and Employment Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi.-
110069
2. Employees State Insurance corporation, Rep.by its Director General
Panchdeep Bhawan Comrade Inderjeet Gupta (CIG) Marg New Delhi-
110069
3. The Deputy Director, Employees State Insurance Corporation 6-1-77/A
KT Road, Varadharaj Nagar, Tirupathi-517507. State of Andhra
Pradesh.
4. The Deputy Director Employees State Insurance Corporation, 6-1-77/A
KT Road, Varadharaj Nagar, Tirupathi-517507. State of Andhra
Pradesh.
5. The Recovery Officer, Employees State Insurance Corporation
S.R.O, Tirupathi, -517507 State of A. P.

.... **Respondents**

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that
in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may

be pleased to issue a Writ order particularly in the nature of Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate Writ Order or direction declaring the action of the respondents in issuing attachment orders to the petitioners bank account issued vide proceedings NO.79/Q/79000339480001304 dated 19-2-2026, wherein the 5th respondent issued attachment order U/s.45 -G of the ESIC Act 1948 for an amount of Rs. 47,66,614/- (Rupees forty seven lakhs sixty six thousand six hundred and fourteen only) State Bank of India, Sainagar Branch, 2nd class Ananthapur, Ananthapur District as illegal arbitrary and in violation of Article 14, 21 and 300 A of the Constitution of India and provisions of the Employees State Insurance Act, 1948 and Consequently direct the respondents to maintain ante status-quo prayer to impugned order dated 19-2-2026.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the 5th respondent order impugned order 79/Q/79000339480001304 dated 19-2-2026, consequently direct the respondents to operate the petitioners bank accounts in State Bank of India, Sainagar Branch, Ananthapur, Ananthapur District , Pending disposal of WP 6368 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI V V PRABHAKARA RAO Advocate for the Petitioner, Standing Counsel for Central Government for respondent no.1, Sri V.Ch.Naidu , Standing Counsel for respondent nos.2 to 5, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner Institution and Sri V.Ch. Naidu, learned Standing Counsel for respondent Nos. 2 to 5.

In the circumstances, there shall be interim suspension of operation of the impugned order dated 19.02.2026 passed by 5th respondent, subject to condition of petitioner paying 25% of the demanded amount within a period of two (2) weeks from today.

List the matter after two (2) weeks.

SD/- T. SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Secretary to Government, the Union of India, Ministry of Labour and Employment Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi.-110069
2. The Director General, Employees State Insurance corporation, Panchdeep Bhawan Comrade Inderjeet Gupta (CIG) Marg New Delhi-110069
3. The Deputy Director, Employees State Insurance Corporation 6-1-77/A KT Road, Varadharaj Nagar, Tirupathi-517507. State of Andhra Pradesh.
4. The Deputy Director Employees State Insurance Corporation, 6-1-77/A KT Road, Varadharaj Nagar, Tirupathi-517507. State of Andhra Pradesh.
5. The Recovery Officer, Employees State Insurance Corporation S.R.O, Tirupathi,-517507 State of A. P. (1 to 5 by RPAD)
6. One CC to SRI. V V PRABHAKARA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
7. One CC to Standing Counsel for Central Government [OPUC]
8. One CC to Sri V.Ch.Naidu, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
9. One spare copy

KSR

HIGH COURT

SRK, J

DATED:09/03/2026

List the matter after two (2) weeks.

ORDER

WP.No.6368 of 2026

INTERIM SUSPENSION

